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EN BANC

[ A.M. NO. RT]J-06-1984 (FORMERLY OCA IPI NO.
05-2255-RTJ), June 30, 2009 ]

VALERIANO F. NUNEZ, COMPLAINANT, VS. JUDGE FRANCISCO B.
IBAY, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, BRANCH 135, MAKATI CITY,
RESPONDENT.

DECISION
PERALTA, J.:

Before this Court is a Sinumpaang Salaysaylll dated April 22, 2005 filed by
complainant Valeriano F. Nufiez with the Office of the Court Administrator (OCA)
against respondent Judge Francisco B. Ibay of Branch 135 of the Regional Trial Court
(RTC) of Makati City, charging the latter with grave abuse of authority.

Complainant alleged the following in his complaint:

Complainant was a driver at the Engineering Department of the Makati City Hall. On
April 1, 2005, at around five o'clock in the afternoon, he parked the government
vehicle which he was driving, an L-300 van with plate number SFN-767, at the
basement of the Makati City Hall and left the key in their office because drivers were
not allowed to bring such vehicles home. After the flag ceremony on April 4, 2005,
complainant went to the Office of the Engineering Department where he received an

Order[2] from respondent Judge, directing the former to appear before the latter on
that same day at ten o'clock in the morning and to explain why he occupied the
parking space allotted for respondent Judge.

When complainant appeared before respondent Judge, the latter asked him if he
had a lawyer. Although complainant replied in the negative, respondent Judge still
further questioned the complainant. Complainant apologized and explained that he
did not intend to park in respondent Judge's space, and that he did not know that
such space was reserved for respondent Judge.

However, respondent Judge refused to accept complainant's apology and, instead,
found the latter guilty of direct contempt of court for using the former's parking
space, sentencing complainant to five (5) days imprisonment and a fine of one

thousand pesos (P1,000.00).[3] Respondent then ordered the jail guard to bring
complainant to the City Jail in Fort Bonifacio, where the latter was incarcerated for
two days. On April 5, 2005, complainant was released after filing a Motion for

Reconsideration!*! and paying the fine of P1,000.00.

In his Comment[>] dated June 27, 2005, respondent Judge alleged that judges were
assigned their respective parking spaces in the basement of the City Hall of Makati
City. Respondent Judge, in particular, placed a marker with his name at the space



allotted to him, facilitating the orderly parking which allowed him to work as early as
seven o'clock in the morning, almost daily. He stated that he already programmed
his activities to maintain and/or improve his present position as the third ranking
judge for the year 2004 among the RTC judges of Makati City.

Respondent Judge claimed that on the date and time in question, he was set to
dispose a criminal case, and over the weekend, had even conceptualized the matter
on how to administer the proceedings to accomplish the requirements of that
criminal case. However, the inconsiderate and improper parking of complainant
disturbed his train of thought as to the intended disposition of his cases.

In addition, respondent Judge recounted that there were similar incidents which
happened to him. Sometime in August 2002, Allan Macrohon, Rodrigo Gonzales, and
Redeem Ongtinco caused an overflow of water into the chambers of respondent
Judge, damaging his computer system at the old RTC. On March 18, 2005, Venancio
P. Inonog, security-driver of the Chief of the Business Permit Section of Makati City,
also parked his vehicle at respondent's parking slot. On April 12, 2005, John
Panaligan, electrician of the Makati City Hall, erroneously switched off the electrical
outlets of respondent Judge's sala.

Respondent Judge cited Macrohon, Gonzales, Ongtinco, Inonog, and Panaligan in
contempt on the ground that they disrupted respondent Judge's performance of
official duties. In turn, Macrohon et al., Inonog, and Panaligan all filed their

respective administrative complaints[®] against respondent Judge.

On November 25, 2005, the OCA recommended that the instant complaint be
redocketed as a regular administrative matter, and that respondent Judge be fined

ten thousand pesos (P10,000.00) for grave abuse of authority.[”]

In its Resolution[8] dated March 15, 2006, the Court referred the administrative case
to Associate Justice Renato Dacudao of the Court of Appeals for investigation, report
and recommendation within ninety (90) days from receipt of the records. On June
22, 2006, the Investigating Justice issued an Order setting the said case for hearing.

The Investigating Justice submitted a Partial Report on September 6, 2006 in which
he stated that he had just finished receiving the evidence for the parties and
required them to submit their respective memorandum. He also asked for an
extension of two months from September 20, 2006, or until November 20, 2006,
within which to submit his Final Investigation, Report and Recommendation.

In his Investigation, Report and Recommendation dated September 22, 2006, the
Investigating Justice concluded:

Based on the testimonies of both parties and their witnesses, the
undersigned Investigating Justice believes that the complainant was not
the person who parked the van on respondent judge's parking slot, but
rather that it was Oscar de los Reyes. Complainant during the hearing
maintained that he parked the L-300 van in the middle, and not on the
side, which was the parking slot assigned to respondent judge. Although
the witness, Oscar de los Reyes testified that, after buying "merienda"
(on April 2, 2005), he parked the van at the same place, he failed to



explain where exactly he parked the van. Thus, we cannot discount the
possibility that De los Reyes might have parked the van at the same
place, meaning the basement parking, but not necessarily on the very
same spot or slot.

But whether it was complainant or it was Oscar de los Reyes who parked
the van, it would not change or alter the fact that respondent judge
committed grave abuse of authority in holding the complainant in
contempt of court for parking on his slot. Respondent judge himself
declared that had he known that it was De los Reyes who parked the van
he would not have asked complainant to explain, but instead De los
Reyes. x x x In addition, why still subject complainant to further
humiliation by having him handcuffed, like a common criminal, after
citing him for contempt of court? Obviously, respondent judge was really
bent on citing for contempt of court the person responsible for doing the
parking in the parking slot which he believed, (perhaps erroneously), was
his assigned parking slot. Obviously, too, there is a streak of cruel
sadism, of pettiness or meanness, in respondent judge's character, as it
would seem that he could not refrain from exhibiting such excesses as
causing the manacling (apparently in open court at that), of an
unintentional offender like the complainant herein, who had the
misfortune to injure, if innocuously, his wounded pride and ego as a
judge.

XX XX

In this case, the undersigned Investigating Justice finds no reason why
complainant's act of parking on the parking slot of respondent judge
would constitute contempt of court. It may have caused respondent
judge some delay in immediately parking his car that morning of April 4,
2005, but to say that the "one-hour disruption” delayed the
administration of justice would be stretching the logic of the situation too
much. According to respondent judge, "time is of the essence" in his
decision-making program. But the irony of it is that the amount of time
respondent judge allotted in hearing the explanation as well as the
motion for reconsideration of complainant in this case must have cost
him more than the one hour he claimed he lost.

As justification for his actions, respondent judge said that because of the
"prior or previous incidents" he was convinced that the particular incident
was intentional and deliberate. Such reasoning is unacceptable. There
was no showing that complainant or Oscar de los Reyes intentionally or
deliberately parked the van on respondent judge's slot in order to
purposely annoy or irk him. And, even if it did annoy or irk respondent
judge, he should remember that, the power to cite persons in contempt
is at his disposal for purposes that are strictly impersonal, because that
power is intended as a safeguard not for the judges as persons, but for
the official functions that they exercise or perform.

Besides, it was unfair for respondent judge to assume that complainant
knew of the prior or previous incident, where respondent judge cited a
driver for contempt of court for parking on his parking slot, just because



both drivers are employees of the Makati City Hall; this is clearly a non-
sequitur. And, assuming that complainant knew of the said incident, this
alone would not prove that what he did was intentional or deliberate.

Neither would respondent judge's allegation, that someone, "an unknown
person inside," is orchestrating the filing of these cases against him for
the chief or sole purpose of harassing him, exonerate him of the charge.
To begin with, he failed to present any proof to substantiate this
allegation. All he could point to are mere coincidences or speculations.
What is more, respondent judge seemed to have taken some kind of
pleasurable satisfaction in citing these complainants in contempt of court
simply for parking on the slot which he assumed was allot(t)ed to him; or
for switching the lights off in his office; or for accidentally drenching his
computers. He, in fact, even admitted having issued all these Orders to
punish the complainants in these cases for disrupting or disturbing him in
performing his duties; hence, he cannot blame these persons for filing a
case or cases against him, as these persons must have felt aggrieved by
his actuations in precipitately citing them for contempt. Nor can he
accuse "an unknown person" of orchestrating all of these. All the cases or
incidents he mentioned only strengthened the undersigned Investigating
Justice's perception that respondent judge has an unseemly propensity
for abusing the power granted to him by law.

Respondent judge ought to be reminded that as a member of the bench,
he is expected to take recourse to the contempt power only as a last
resort, when all other alternative courses of action are exhausted in the
pursuit of maintaining respect for the court and its processes; and that
when a less harsh remedy can be availed of by the judge, he should at all
times hesitate to use his contempt power, and instead opt for the less
harsh remedy.

Thus, if respondent judge wanted to "teach complainant a lesson,"” he
could have done so by merely reprimanding or admonishing him
considering that when complainant appeared before respondent judge he
immediately begged for forgiveness.

Respondent judge's act of citing complainant in contempt of court for
parking on his slot is a violation of Rule 2.01 of the Code of Judicial
Conduct, which provides that "A judge should so behave at all times as to
promote public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the
judiciary."

X X XX

For the reasons heretofore stated, the undersigned Investigating Justice
finds respondent judge guilty of grave abuse of authority for using
contempt as a retaliatory measure - aggravated in this case by a streak
of cruel sadism, of pettiness or meanness, in respondent's character, as
elsewhere indicated.

RECOMMENDATIONS



Notwithstanding the finding of guilt of the respondent judge, the
undersigned Investigating Justice deems that certain circumstances must
be considered in imposing the proper penalty.

It must be noted that respondent judge has a very good performance
record. His strong adherence to the Supreme Court's reminder that,
"members of the judicial branch - judges and judicial personnel alike - to
be conscientious, diligent and thorough in the performance of their
functions. At all time(s) they must observe the high standard of public
service required of them." is quite admirable and commendable. Also, he
already admitted his error in declaring complainant in contempt of court.
All these may be taken as mitigating circumstances which could alleviate
his culpability.

UPON THE VIEW WE TAKE OF THIS CASE, THUS, the undersigned
Investigating Justice hereby recommends that the respondent Judge be
fined in the amount of PESOS: FIVE THOUSAND (Php5,000.00) with
a stern warning that a repetition of the same or similar acts in the
future will be dealt with more severely.

In a Resolution dated February 7, 2007, the Court referred the administrative
matter to the OCA for evaluation, report and recommendation, within thirty (30)
days from notice, on the propriety of consolidating the instant case with the other
administrative cases filed against respondent Judge.

In its Memorandum dated March 30, 2007, the OCA observed that:

After a cautious evaluation of the entire records of the instant case, this
Office agrees with the Investigating Justice's findings that respondent
committed grave abuse of authority in citing complainant in contempt of
court. Respondent wrongly argues that complainant delayed the
administration of justice when he improperly parked the van on
respondent's assigned slot which disrupted his scheduled disposition of
cases. Respondent's reaction to the complainant's mistake is
exaggerated. The complainant's act may have caused inconvenience to
the respondent but it could not delay the administration of justice.

There is no evidence to show that complainant Nufiez parked the van at
respondent's slot purposely to annoy him or he was aware of the
previous similar incident which involved Venancio Inonog. In fact,
complainant explained that his mistake was not deliberate and he asked
for respondent's forgiveness. Respondent likewise failed to substantiate
his allegation that someone is orchestrating the filing of administrative
cases against him for the sole purpose of harassing him. The other
complainants cannot be faulted for filing the said cases as they may have
felt aggrieved by respondent's actuations in citing them for contempt for
flimsy and personal reasons.

XX XX

Respondent's order dated April 4, 2005 citing complainant Nufez in
contempt of court betrays not only his ignorance as regards the Rule on



